

65547-7

65547-7

NO. 65547-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KENNETH MARTIN,

Appellant.

2011 FEB 22 AM 10:04


ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ISLAND COUNTY

The Honorable Vickie Churchill, Judge
Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-00177-5

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GREGORY M. BANKS
ISLAND COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
WSBA # 22926
Law & Justice Center
P.O. Box 5000
Coupeville, WA 98239
(360) 679-7363

By: Colleen Kenimond
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA # 24562
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

A. Whether a non-caretaking grandfather’s touching of his granddaughter, under her clothes, in her chest area and her inner thighs simultaneously, while she was asleep, in a room separating them from others at the residence, is sufficient to show sexual contact and sexual motivation?1

B. Whether a non-caretaking grandfather’s touching of his granddaughter, under her clothes, under her sports bra, on her skin at her breasts, while she is asleep and in a room separating them from others at the residence, is sufficient to show sexual contact and sexual motivation?1

C. Whether prosecutorial misconduct occurred in closing argument when the prosecuting attorney told the jury, not that the appellant rubbed his granddaughter’s breasts, but that he rubbed her on her chest under the place where her bathing suit would cover, that she was alone and asleep?1

D. Whether ineffective assistance of counsel occurs when defense counsel fails to object to potentially irrelevant information and then uses that same information in closing argument?1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

A. Procedural Facts.....1

B. Substantive Facts.2

III. ARGUMENT4

A. The jury had sufficient evidence to convict appellant of two counts of first degree child molestation.4

B. There was no prosecutorial misconduct in closing argument. ...8

C. Defense trial counsel was not ineffective for failing to object to certain evidence and then using that evidence in his closing argument.10

IV. CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>In re Winship</i> 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	5
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979) 6	
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	11

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>In the Matter of the Personal Restraint Petition of Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	11
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	6
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	11
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984)	9
<i>State v. Reeder</i> , 46 Wn.2d 888, 285 P.2d 884 (1955).....	8
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	11
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1046, 111 S.Ct. 752, 112 L.Ed.2d 772 (1991).....	8
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	11
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , --- U.S. ---, 129 S.Ct. 2007, 173 L.Ed.2d 1102 (2009).....	8

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>In re Adams</i> , 24 Wn.App. 517, 601 P.2d 995 (1979)	5
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 29 Wn.App. 770, 630 P.2d 1378, <i>review denied</i> , 96 Wn.2d 1013 (1981).....	9
<i>State v. Harstad</i> , 153 Wn.App. 10, 218 P.3d 624 (2009)	7
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 145 Wn.App. 814, 187 P.2d 86 (1991)	5
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 41 Wn.App. 133 P.2d 309 (1985).....	8
<i>State v. Papadopoulos</i> , 34 Wn.App. 397, 662 P.2d 59, <i>review denied</i> , 100 Wn.2d 1003 (1983).....	9
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 62 Wn.App. 914, 816 P.2d 86 (1991).....	6

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.44.010.....	5
RCW 9A.44.083.....	4
